

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON,	:	
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN,	:	
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL	:	
CANNON, AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL LEMON,	:	
CLARE LEONARD and PATRICK RHANEY,	:	
	:	No. 162, 2015
Defendants Below,	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	Court Below:
Appellee.	:	Court of Chancery of
	:	the State of Delaware
	:	
	:	C.A. No. 10428-CJ

Appellant's Opening Brief

Team P
Attorneys for Appellants
February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS **iii**

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS **1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **2**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **4**

ARGUMENT **7**

 I. THE PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW IS FACIALLY VALID UNDER BOTH
 THE PROVISIONS OF DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW AND THE
 UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES OF DELAWARE COMMON LAW..... 7

 A. Questions Presented 7

 B. Scope of Review 7

 C. Merits of Argument 7

 1. The Bylaw is Facially Valid Because it Addresses
 the Subject Matters of Bylaws and is not
 Otherwise Prohibited by the DGCL..... 8

 i. The Bylaw addresses the subject matter
 requirements of bylaws under the DGCL 8

 ii. The DGCL permits bylaws that allow a
 corporation to recoup reasonable expenses
 incurred when opposing unsuccessful policy-
 oriented proxy contests 10

 2. The Bylaw is Facially Valid Under Delaware Common
 Law Because it is Part of a Contractual Framework
 and can Operate Consistently with the Law..... 12

 i. The Bylaw is a valid contract among
 shareholders 12

 ii. The Bylaw does not unreasonably harm
 Talbot’s shareholders and can be enforced
 consistently with Delaware law. 13

 a. An allegation of the Bylaw’s potential
 to harm is insufficient to succeed on a
 facial invalidity claim 13

 b. The Bylaw is unambiguous and reasonable
 in its application 15

II.	THE BOARD’S ADOPTION OF THE PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW WAS BOTH VALID AND EQUITABLE UNDER ANY APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.....	16
A.	Questions Presented	16
B.	Scope of Review	17
C.	Merits of Argument	17
1.	The Business Judgment Rule Should be Applied here Because the Decision to Implement the Bylaw was Made by an Informed Board and Did Not Violate a Fiduciary Duty.....	17
i.	The Board’s amendment of the Bylaw was informed and therefore does not violate the duty of care	18
ii.	The Board acted in good faith because it believed the Bylaw was in Talbot’s best interest.	19
2.	If Arguendo This Court Applies the <i>Unocal</i> Standard, the Board Should Nonetheless Prevail because the Bylaw was both a reasonable and proportional response to the perceived threat.	20
i.	The Board can demonstrate that the decision to implement the Bylaw was reasonable. ...	21
ii.	The Board’s Bylaw was a proportional response to the threat of incurring unnecessary costs from opposing Alpha’s proxy contest.	22
a.	The Board’s actions are not draconian because they are neither coercive nor preclusive	22
b.	The Bylaw adheres to each aspect of the reasonableness test	23
3.	The <i>Blasius</i> Standard is Not Applicable Here Because the Directors Did Not Act With the Sole, or Primary, Purpose of Thwarting The Voting Rights of Any Shareholder.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.,
8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010) 12

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 17

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) passim

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 18

Brehm v. Eisner (In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.),
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 20

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Empl'es. Pension Plan,
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) 9,16

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor,
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) 17

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985) 7,12,13,14

Gilbert v. El Paso Co.,
575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) 17

Lehrman v. Cohen,
222 A.2d 800 (Del. 1966) 11

Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.,
606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992) 7

MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.,
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003) 25

Nixon v. Blackwell,
626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1992) 17

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,
818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) 18

Paramount Communications v. QVC Network,
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) 18,21

Providence and Worcester Co. v. Baker,
378 A.2d 121 (Del. 1977) 8

<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	18
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	17
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1990)	13,14,17
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp. (In re Unitrin, Inc.)</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	8,18,21,22
<i>Versata Enters. V. Selectia, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	23
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1995)	20,24

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases

<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	15,18,25
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Trans-Lux Daylight Picture Screen Corp.</i> , 171 A. 226 (Del. Ch. 1934)	9,16
<i>Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. 64 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014)	23

Delaware Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(a) (2013)	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(b) (2013)	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 112 (2013)	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 113 (2013)	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141(e) (2013)	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 211 (2013)	11

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 212 (2013) 11

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 219 (2013) 11

Other

S.J. Res. 12, 147th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2014) 11
